

No. 21-0717

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF TEXAS

---

TJFA, L.P., ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION IN THE INTEREST OF  
CALDWELL COUNTY, JAMES ABSHIER, AND BYRON FRIEDRICH,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND  
130 ENVIRONMENTAL PARK, LLC,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review from the Third Court of Appeals at Austin  
No. 03-19-00815-CV

---

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Marisa Perales  
State Bar No. 24002750  
marisa@txenvirolaw.com  
Eric Allmon  
State Bar No. 24031819  
eallmon@txenvirolaw.com  
PERALES, ALLMON & ICE, P.C.  
1206 San Antonio Street  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: (512) 469-6000  
Facsimile: (512) 482-9346

Wallace B. Jefferson  
State Bar No. 00000019  
wjjefferson@adjtlaw.com  
Melanie D. Plowman  
State Bar No. 24002777  
mplowman@adjtlaw.com  
Amy Warr  
State Bar No. 00795708  
awarr@adjtlaw.com  
ALEXANDER DUBOSE &  
JEFFERSON LLP  
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2350  
Austin, Texas 78701-3562  
Telephone: (512) 482-9300  
Facsimile: (512) 482-9303

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Record References .....	v
Acronyms and Shorthand References .....	vi
Argument.....	1
I. Respondents eliminate a critical phrase from Section 363.112(c) in direct defiance of this Court’s precedent.....	1
A. Respondents invoke the optional, two-step process for permit applications, but that process does not alter Section 363.112’s clear and binding text. ....	1
B. Respondents urge deference to the agency, but courts decide statutory limits on agency power. ....	5
C. Respondents do not deny that permit applicants exploit the two-step process to defeat local governments’ authority, nor that 130EP never obtained an early land-use-compatibility determination.....	6
II. Respondents’ arguments only serve to illuminate the importance of expert-evidence standards in administrative proceedings.....	7
A. Respondents’ disharmony whether <i>Robinson</i> governs expert evidence supports this Court’s clarification that administrative proceedings fall under its ambit. ....	7
B. The court of appeals contravened this Court’s precedent to relieve an expert from his duty to give his opinion’s foundation. ....	8
C. The appellate record and TCEQ rules refute 130EP’s claim that the missing fieldwork materials were not foundational to the expert’s opinions. ....	9
D. 130EP’s spoliation cannot alleviate its obligation to comply with standards for expert evidence.....	10

E. TCEQ’s understanding of a *Robinson* challenge in administrative proceedings raises a separation-of-powers problem.....10

Prayer .....12

Certificate of Compliance .....13

Certificate of Service .....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 690 (2020).....	6
<i>BankDirect Cap. Fin., LLC v. Plasma Fab, LLC</i> , 519 S.W.3d 76 (Tex. 2017).....	3
<i>City of San Antonio v. Pollock</i> , 284 S.W.3d 809 (Tex. 2009) .....	8
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Robinson</i> , 923 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1995) .....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Fiess v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 202 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2006) .....	5
<i>Fitzgerald v. Advanced Spine Fixation Sys., Inc.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. 1999) .....	4
<i>Gharda USA, Inc. v. Control Sols., Inc.</i> , 464 S.W.3d 338 (Tex. 2015) .....	11
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997) .....	9
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	11
<i>Standard v. Sadler</i> , 383 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1964) (orig. proceeding) .....	2
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Ins. v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 410 S.W.3d 843 (Tex. 2012) .....	5
<i>TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs</i> , 340 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011) .....	5
<i>TJFA, L.P. v. TCEQ</i> , 632 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. App.—Austin 2021, pet. filed) .....	6, 8

*U.S. Renal Care, Inc. v. Jaafar*,  
345 S.W.3d 600 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2011, pet. denied).....10

*Whirlpool Corp. v. Camacho*,  
298 S.W.3d 631 (Tex. 2009) .....9

**Statutes & Rules**

22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 851.106(f)(2), (5).....10

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.47 .....10

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.66(a)(4).....10

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.57(a) .....4

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.63(e)(4).....10

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.63(e)(4)(H) .....10

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2001.174.....6

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 361.069 .....2

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 363.112(c)(1).....2

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 363.112(d) .....5
